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Background

At its meeting on October 9, 2019, the Commission will hold a deliberative session on Rising Tide
Towers, LLC’s permit application for a proposed telecommunications facility (“proposed Project”).
As with all Commission meetings, deliberative sessions occur at a meeting that is open to the public.
However, because the record is closed, the Commission does not receive further comment on the
proposed Project.

The deliberative session is an opportunity for Commission members to review with staff and one
another the testimony and written comments received on the proposed Project, discuss issues in
dispute, discuss the evidence in evaluating the applicable review criteria, and consider, for a possible
vote, the Draft Decision Document provided by staff on October 1, 2019.

The Commission held a hearing on Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s permit application on July 10, 2019.
Mark Beauregard and the Maine Appalachian Trail Club were granted intervenor status in the
proceeding. The Commission received comments and testimony from members of the public through
the close of the record on August 22, 2019.

The central issue is whether the proposed Project, which includes a 190-foot tall cellular
communications tower, is compatible with residential uses in the Community Residential
Development (“D-RS2”) subdistrict and whether the Commission’s natural character and harmonious
fit land use standards are met. The purpose of the D-RS2 subdistrict is to designate residential areas
that can accommodate an appropriate range of low-impact commercial and public uses that are
compatible with residential uses. This subdistrict seeks to promote residential living and thriving
neighborhoods with a limited range of services.
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Draft Decision Document Summary

Staff has prepared a Draft Decision Document, included as Attachment A of this memorandum, to aid
the Commission in its deliberations. The Draft Decision Document includes staff recommendations
for findings and conclusions for certain review criteria and presents options for findings and
conclusions related to the standards for natural character [Ch. 10, § 10.25(E)] and whether the
proposed use is compatible with residential uses and fits harmoniously into the existing area [Ch. 10,
§ 10.24(C)].

a. Findings and conclusions regarding natural character and cultural resources

Criteria. The natural character standards are set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(E). In considering this land
use standard, the Commission requires that the design of proposed development take into account the
scenic character of the surrounding area. This land use standard requires structures to be located,
designed and landscaped to reasonably minimize their visual impact on the surrounding area,
particularly when viewed from existing roadways, with attention to designated scenic byways; major
water bodies; coastal wetlands; permanent trails; or public property.

Reference to Draft Decision Document. Section VI, paragraph 11.

Options presented for Commission consideration: The Draft Decision Document at pages 13-14
provides two options for the Commission to consider. The draft language is:

A. The proposed Project would be visible from two ponds, a national scenic byway, and at least
three other public resources, including, potentially, from the Appalachian Trail on Saddleback
Mountain. Rising Tide Towers, LLC has not provided credible evidence that the proposed
Project could not be sited in a different location to reduce the number of scenic resources
affected. Moreover, the visual impact assessment did not assess potential scenic impacts
during leaf-off conditions when the proposed tower would likely be more visible with higher
contrast against the snow-covered landscape. The Commission finds insufficient evidence
regarding Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s attempts to locate the proposed Project in an area that
would have less impact on scenic character of the surrounding area. The Commission
concludes that the proposed Project does not comply with the Commission’s natural character
standards set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(E)(1).

OR

B. The proposed Project would be visible from two ponds, a national scenic byway, and at least
three other public resources, including, potentially, from the Appalachian Trail on Saddleback
Mountain. Rising Tide Towers, LLC has provided credible evidence that the search ring
selected by AT&T for the communications tower limits the area in which Rising Tide Towers,
LLC may evaluate alternative sites to reduce the number or type of scenic resources affected.
The nature of the proposed Project, namely a 190-foot tall communications tower, and the
project purpose, namely to increase the coverage of cellular communications in the
mountainous region of western Maine, together, result in circumstances where siting a tower
to entirely avoid scenic impacts may not be possible. The Commission finds that the proposed
Project would be placed in a location least likely to block or interrupt scenic views as seen
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from existing roadways, with attention to designated scenic byways, major water bodies,
coastal wetlands, permanent trails, and public property. The Commission concludes that the
proposed Project does comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in
Ch. 10, § 10.25(E)(1).

b. Findings and conclusions regarding allowed use and harmonious fit
Allowed use determination. Within D-RS2 subdistricts, “utility facilities compatible with residential

uses” is a use allowed with a permit and subject to the applicable land use standards. Ch. 10, §
10.21(N)(3)(c)(21).

General criteria for approval. Adequate provision has been made for fitting the proposal
harmoniously into the existing natural environment in order to ensure there will be no undue adverse
effect on existing uses, scenic character and natural and historic resources in the area likely to be
affected by the proposal. Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

Reference to Draft Decision Document. Section VI, paragraph 12.

Options presented for Commission consideration: The Draft Decision Document at pages 14-15
provides two options for the Commission to consider. The draft language is:

A. The Commission finds that the proposed Project would be unlike other existing commercial
uses within the subdistrict in that the 190-foot tall communications tower would present a
significant change to existing character of the area and is wholly incomparable to the other
types of commercial uses that currently exist in this residential subdistrict. The Commission’s
general criteria for approval of permit applications requires that adequate provision be made
made for fitting the proposal harmoniously into the existing natural environment in order to
ensure there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses in the area likely to be affected
by the proposal. The Commission concludes that the proposed Project is not compatible with
the existing residential uses in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict and does not comply with the
Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

OR

B. The Commission finds that the proposed Project is consistent with other existing commercial
uses within the subdistrict in that the proposed Project would not result in discernable noise,
would not be a new source of light pollution, and otherwise would fit harmoniously into the
existing natural environment such that there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses
in the area likely to be affected by the proposal. The Commission concludes that the proposed
Project is compatible with the existing residential uses in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict
and does comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at Ch. 10, §
10.24(C).
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Staff recommendation

Staff recommend the Commission take action to either DENY the application of Rising Tide Towers,
LLC by moving Paragraph 1.A and 2.A or APPROVE the application of Rising Tide Towers, LLC
by moving Paragraph 1.B and 2.B.

1. The proposed Project

A.

is not compatible with residential uses and is therefore not an allowed use in the Community
Residential Development subdistrict.

OR

is compatible with the existing residential uses and is therefore a use allowed with a permit in
the Community Residential Development subdistrict.

2. The proposed Project

A.

does not comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in Ch. 10, §
10.25(E)(1) and does not comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard
at Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

OR
does comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in Ch. 10, §

10.25(E)(1) and does comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at
Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

If the Commission moves to approve the application, staff further recommend the Commission
approve the Conditions set forth in Paragraph 1X of the Draft Decision Document.

In the alternative, the Commission may choose not to vote at the October 9 meeting and instead direct
staff to revise any of the draft findings of fact or conclusions of law in the Draft Decision Document
for a decision to be made at a later date.
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PERMIT or DENIAL

COMMISSION DECISION
IN THE MATTER OF

RISING TIDE TOWERS, LLC
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DP 5050

The Maine Land Use Planning Commission (“Commission”), at a meeting of the Commission held
on October 9, 2019, after reviewing the application and supporting documents submitted by Rising
Tide Towers, LLC for Development Permit DP 5050, makes the following findings of fact and
conclusions.

I. APPLICATION SUMMARY

1. Applicant: Rising Tide Towers, LLC
6 Loudon Road
Concord, NH 03301

2. Agent: Black Diamond Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 57
Gardiner, ME 04345

w

. Date of Completed Application: March 18, 2019

4. Location: Dallas Plantation, Franklin County
Part of Lot #49 on Dallas Plantation Tax Map 2
Communication Tower Coordinates: 44° 57' 52.73"N; 070° 36' 17.77"W

o

Site Zoning: Community Residential Development Subdistrict (“D-RS2”)

6. Lot Size: 40,000 square feet (leased lot)
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7. Proposed Structures: Lattice telecommunications tower (190 feet tall) with concrete foundation
Modular platform with canopy (10 feet by 14 feet)
Electrical meter board (7 feet wide)
Chain link fence (75 feet by 75 feet by 8 feet tall)
Driveway extension (12 feet by 255 feet)
Parking area (20 feet by 75 feet)

II. BACKGROUND AND PROPOSAL

Rising Tide Towers, LLC entered into a lease agreement with Mark Beauregard, Inc. for an
unimproved parcel of land consisting of approximately 40,000 square feet (200 feet by 200 feet) for
the proposed construction and operation of a cellular communications tower.* The lease lot is
forested and situated within a larger parcel owned by Mark Beauregard, Inc., a portion of which is
utilized as a shale pit, the remainder of which is forested.? Both the lease lot and larger parent parcel
are located off Dallas Hill Road in Dallas Plantation within a Community Residential Development
subdistrict. This D-RS2 subdistrict is located between Rangeley Lake to the west and Saddleback
Pond to the east.

Rising Tide Towers, LLC proposes to construct a telecommunications facility (“proposed Project”)
on its leased lot. The proposed Project would include a 190-foot tall lattice tower and concrete base, a
10-foot by 14-foot modular platform and canopy, a 7-foot wide electrical meter board, and a chain
link fence to enclose a 75-foot by 75-foot area around the infrastructure. Rising Tide Towers, LLC
proposes to extend an existing approximately 280-foot long driveway used to access the property
from Dallas Hill Road by an additional approximately 255 feet to access the lease lot, and to
construct a 20-foot by 75-foot gravel parking area along the southwest side of the fenced area. In
total, Rising Tide Towers, LLC proposes to clear approximately 10,250 square feet of vegetation
within a forested portion of the lease lot for the proposed Project. No lighting is proposed for the
proposed Project.

The proposed Project would be located approximately 550 feet from Dallas Hill Road and
approximately 400 feet from the nearest residence, which is located northwest of the proposed
Project.

Regarding project purpose, Black Diamond Consultants, Inc., the agent and technical consultant for
the proposed Project, stated that “[t]hroughout the nation and the State of Maine, towers are being
installed at high elevations and in remote areas to provide cell phone coverage to these rural areas.
These installations are promoted through the national *Universal Service Fund [USF]’. The USF is a
service mandated by the Telecommunications Act of 1996 with the goal, in part, to increase the
availability of advanced telecommunications services to all consumers, including those in low
income, rural, insular, and high cost areas and at rates that are reasonably comparable to those
charged in urban areas.”®

! The December 4, 2018, lease agreement is included in Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s permit application.

2 The shale pit precedes the establishment of the D-RS2 subdistrict, which was adopted by the Commission on
January 1, 2001.

3 Application DP 5050.
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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On March 18, 2019, the Commission accepted as complete for processing from Rising Tide Towers,
LLC an application for a development permit (“Application DP 5050”) for its proposed Project. The
Commission subsequently received a timely request from Paul and Mary Dobek for a hearing on
Application DP 5050. At its meeting on May 1, 2019, the Commission voted to hold a public hearing
on Application DP 5050.

The Commission provided notice of the public hearing and opportunity to intervene in this matter on
May 31, 2019. Through its First Procedural Order, issued on June 25, 2019, the Commission granted
intervenor status to two petitioners, Mark Beauregard and the Maine Appalachian Trail Club. The
Commission held a hearing on Application DP 5050 on July 10, 2019, in Farmington, Maine. The
hearing included both daytime and evening sessions. Participation in the daytime session was limited
to the parties. The evening session was devoted to receiving testimony from members of the public.
The Commission’s hearing record closed on August 22, 2019.

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS

The Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife reviewed Application DP 5050 and stated
that there are no resources in the proposed Project area under the agency’s jurisdiction and therefore
had no substantive comments.

The Maine Historic Preservation Commission reviewed Application DP 5050 and had no comments.

The Maine Natural Areas Program reviewed Application DP 5050 and stated that there are no rare
botanical features that will be disturbed within the project site based on information currently
available.

The Maine State Soil Scientist reviewed Application DP 5050 and stated that the site has suitable
soils and slopes for the intended use and that appropriate erosion and sediment control measures are
proposed.

COMMISSION’S ZONING DISTRICTS AND USE LISTINGS

Within the Commission’s service area, there are three major zoning district classifications—
management, protection, and development districts—which the Commission has further delineated
into zoning subdistricts to protect important resources and prevent conflicts between incompatible
uses. For each subdistrict, the Commission designated uses that are allowed without a permit, uses
that are allowed without a permit subject to standards, uses that are allowed with a permit, uses that
are allowed with a permit by special exception, and uses that are prohibited. The Commission’s
zoning subdistricts are codified in the Commission’s Land Use Districts and Standards, 01-672
C.M.R. ch. 10 (*Chapter 10”) (revised June 17, 2019).
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D-RS2 subdistrict. “The purpose of the D-RS2 subdistrict is to designate residential areas that can
accommodate an appropriate range of low-impact commercial and public uses that are compatible
with residential uses. This subdistrict seeks to promote residential living and thriving neighborhoods
with a limited range of services.”*

Allowed use. “Utility facilities” means “[s]tructures normally associated with public utilities,
including without limitation: radar, radio, television, or other communication facilities; electric power
transmission or distribution lines, towers and related equipment; telephone cables or lines, poles and
related equipment; municipal sewage lines; gas, oil, water, slurry or other similar pipe lines or above
ground storage tanks.”® Within D-RS2 subdistricts, “utility facilities compatible with residential

uses” is a use allowed with a permit and subject to the applicable land use standards set forth in Ch.
10, §8§ 10.24-10.27.°

V1. APPROVAL CRITERIA AND LAND USE STANDARDS

The Commission’s general criteria for approval are codified in Ch. 10, § 10.24. The Commission’s
land use standards are codified in Ch. 10, 8§ 10.25-10.27, and are grouped into three categories:
development standards, dimensional requirements, and activity-specific standards.” Although an
applicant must satisfy all applicable land use standards, the following are most relevant to the
proposed Project.

1. General criteria for approval, Ch. 10, § 10.24. The following general criteria for approval must be
met for the Commission to approve an application.

a. Adequate technical and financial provision has been made for complying with the
requirements of the State’s air and water pollution control and other environmental laws, and
those standards and regulations adopted with respect thereto.

b. Adequate provision has been made for loading, parking and circulation of land, air and water
traffic, in, on and from the site, and for assurance that the proposal will not cause congestion
or unsafe conditions with respect to existing or proposed transportation arteries or methods.

c. Adequate provision has been made for fitting the proposal harmoniously into the existing
natural environment in order to ensure there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses,
scenic character and natural and historic resources in the area likely to be affected by the
proposal.

d. The proposal will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or reduction in the capacity of the land
to absorb and hold water and suitable soils are available for a sewage disposal system if
sewage is to be disposed on-site.

e. The proposal is otherwise in conformance with 12 M.R.S. 88 681 — 689 and the regulations,
standards and plans adopted pursuant thereto.

4Ch. 10, § 10.21(N).

5Ch. 10, § 10.02(248).

6 Ch. 10, § 10.21(N)(3)(c)(21).
" Ch. 10, subchapter 111,
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f. Inthe case of an application for a structure upon any lot in a subdivision, that the subdivision
has received the approval of the Commission.®

The burden is upon the applicant to demonstrate by substantial evidence that the criteria for
approval are satisfied, and that the public’s health, safety and general welfare will be adequately
protected.

2. Technical and financial capacity, Ch. 10 § 10.25(C). In considering this land use standard, the
Commission requires that the applicant retain qualified consultants, contractors and staff to design
and construct the proposed project in accordance with approved plans. The Commission requires
that the applicant have adequate financial resources to construct the proposed project to meet the
criteria of all state and federal laws including the Commission’s rule Chapter 10.

3. Vehicular Circulation, Access and Parking, Ch. 10, § 10.25(D). In considering this land use
standard, the Commission evaluates whether the proposal ensures adequate provision has been
made for loading, parking and circulation of land; traffic movement in, on and from the site; and
for assurance that the proposal will not cause congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to
existing or proposed transportation arteries or methods.

4. Natural character and cultural resources, Ch. 10, 8 10.25(E). In considering this land use standard,
the Commission requires that the design of proposed development take into account the scenic
character of the surrounding area. This land use standard requires structures to be located,
designed and landscaped to reasonably minimize their visual impact on the surrounding area,
particularly when viewed from existing roadways, with attention to designated scenic byways;
major water bodies; coastal wetlands; permanent trails; or public property. An applicant must also
demonstrate that the proposed activity will not have an undue adverse impact on historic
resources.

5. Noise and lighting, Ch. 10, § 10.25(F). In considering this land use standard, the Commission
imposes noise limitations measured at property lines and compliance with standards for exterior
light levels, glare reduction, and energy conservation for any proposed lighting.

6. Soil suitability, Ch. 10, § 10.25(G). In considering this land use standard, the Commission
requires that the applicant demonstrate that soils suitable to the proposed use of the land are
present.

8 In considering this land use standard, the Commission evaluates whether the proposal to place a structure
upon any lot in a subdivision and whether any divisions of land comply with the Commission’s laws and rules
governing subdivisions. “‘Subdivision” means a division of an existing parcel of land into 3 or more parcels or
lots within any 5-year period, whether this division is accomplished by platting of the land for immediate or
future sale, by sale of the land or by leasing.” 12 M.R.S. § 682(2-A). A lot or parcel that when sold or leased
created a subdivision requiring a permit from the Commission under Chapter 206-A, Use regulation, is not
considered a subdivision lot and is exempt from the permit requirement if the permit has not been obtained and
the subdivision has been in existence for 20 or more years. 12 M.R.S. § 682-B(5). The Commission’s land use
standards for subdivision and lot creation are set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(Q).
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7. Erosion and sedimentation control, Ch. 10, § 10.25(M). In considering this land use standard, the

Commission requires the effective control of soil erosion and sedimentation during and following
completion of construction activities.

Dimensional requirements, Ch. 10, § 10.26. There are multiple dimensional requirement
standards, all of which an applicant must satisfy for the Commission to approve an application.
Those most relevant to the proposed Project are identified below.

a. Minimum lot size, Ch. 10, § 10.26(A)(2): 40,000 square feet

b. Minimum setbacks, Ch. 10, § 10.26(D): 25 feet from the side and rear property lines

c. Maximum structure height, Ch. 10 8 10.26(F)(4)(a): In areas beyond 500 feet of the normal
high water mark of a body of standing water 10 acres or greater, structure height in the D-
RS2, subdistrict shall be limited to 35 feet. Structures used for agricultural management,
structures with no floor area, or features of buildings which contain no floor area such as
chimneys, towers, ventilators, and spires may exceed these maximum heights with the
Commission’s approval.

d. Signs, Ch. 10 8§ 10.27(J): The Commission’s regulations pertaining to signs, set forth in Ch.
10, 8 10.27(J)(2), establishes standards to ensure placement of signs does not produce undue
adverse impact upon the resources and uses in the area.

ANALYSIS AND CONCLUSIONS

. Technical and financial capacity. Rising Tide Towers, LLC has contracted with Black Diamond

Consultants, Inc. to perform site surveys, engineered drawings for site development, and to serve
as their agent for all matters regarding Application DP 5050. Black Diamond Consultants, Inc.
included with Application DP 5050 a summary of experience and training with respect to
telecommunications towers site and environmental assessments in Maine. Rising Tide Towers,
LLC provided a letter from Camden National Bank, dated March 18, 2019, stating that Rising
Tide Towers, LLC has the financial capacity to construct the proposed Project, which has an
estimated cost of $245,000. The Commission concludes that Rising Tide Towers, LLC has
demonstrated that it has adequate technical and financial capacity to comply with applicable
environmental laws and regulations.

. Vehicular Circulation, Access and Parking. Rising Tide Towers, LLC stated that vehicle access to

and circulation within an operating communications site is infrequent and requires, at most, the
use of two or three vehicles during a maintenance or troubleshooting event. Access to the
proposed Project would be via an existing driveway off Dallas Hill Road and space to allow
vehicles to turn around within the proposed Project area would be provided. Parking for the
facility would be located approximately 500 feet from Dallas Hill Road and screened by existing
trees and vegetation. The lease lot is located interior to the parent parcel and has no direct road
frontage. An easement provides access from the Dallas Hill Road to the lease lot and proposed
Project. The Commission concludes that Rising Tide Towers, LLC has made adequate provision
for loading, parking and circulation on and from the site such that that the proposed Project will
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not cause congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to existing or proposed transportation
arteries or methods.

3. Noise and lighting. Members of the public testified at the hearing that the proposed Project would
generate noise. On July 18, 2019, the Commission requested additional information regarding
anticipated noise from the proposed Project. On July 25, 2019, Black Diamond Consultants, Inc.
provided a response to the additional information request. The response stated that operation of
the proposed Project would not generate any discernable noise levels at the lease boundary lines.
The proposed Project would not include any noise generating mechanical components and the
voice and broadband radio frequency generation from the proposed Project would not generate
any discernable noise. Rising Tide Towers, LLC does anticipate the generation of noise during
construction of the proposed Project. Sounds emanating from construction-related activities
conducted between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. are exempt from the Commission’s noise standards.®

The proposed Project would not include any exterior lighting and is not required by the Federal
Aviation Administration to include tower lighting.

The Commission concludes that the proposed Project will comply with the Commission’s noise
and lighting standards provided any post-construction noise generated by the proposed Project
complies with the noise standards set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(F)(1)(a), as incorporated in
Condition 2 of this permit.°

4. Soil suitability. Rising Tide Towers, LLC submitted with Application DP 5050 a class A and B
high intensity soil survey completed by Main-Land Development Consultants, Inc. The soil
survey concludes that the soils within the proposed Project area are suitable for the proposed use
of the land. This conclusion is supported by the Maine State Soil Scientist’s review comments.
The Commission concludes that Rising Tide Towers, LLC has demonstrated that the proposed
Project will comply with Ch. 10, § 10.25(G).

5. Erosion and sedimentation control. Rising Tide Towers, LLC submitted with Application DP
5050 engineered plans with environmental and civil details (Sheet C-5), prepared by Black
Diamond Consultants, Inc., which describes the proposed construction and post-construction
erosion and sedimentation control measures. The Commission concludes that the proposed
Project will comply with the Commission’s standards for erosion and sedimentation control set
forth in Ch. 10, 8 10.25(M), as incorporated in Condition 3 of this permit.

6. Maximum structure height. The only proposed Project component that exceeds the 35-foot height
limitation for the D-RS2 subdistrict is the 190-foot tall communications tower. The nature of the
project requires the tower structure to exceed the 35-foot height limitation. The Commission
concludes that the proposed Project, including the proposed tower which will have no floor area,
will comply with the Commission’s maximum structure height standards set forth in Ch. 10 §
10.26(F)(4)(a).

°Ch. 10, § 10.25(F)(1)(b)(2).

10 Between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., noise levels at the lease boundaries is limited to 55 decibels [dB(A)] and
between 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., noise levels at the lease boundaries is limited to 45 dB(A). These levels may
be exceeded by 10 dB(A) for a single period, no longer than 15 minutes per day.
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7. Signs. The proposed Project includes required cautionary and regulatory signage to be installed at
the facility. Rising Tide Towers, LLC proposes to install three signs: a Federal Communications
Commission antennae registration sign; a notice of guidelines for working in radiofrequency
environments sign measuring 7 inches by 10 inches; and a radiofrequency notice or caution sign
measuring 10 inches by 14 inches. The Commission concludes that the proposed signs for the
proposed Project will comply with the Commission’s standards set forth in Ch. 10 § 10.27(J), as
incorporated in Condition 4 of this permit.

8. Land division history. Rising Tide Towers, LLC provided land division history dating back to
1984 for the parent parcel owned by Mark Beauregard, Inc. The Commission finds that the
proposed Project does not include the development of any structures on lots that are part of a
subdivision and that the land division history demonstrates that Rising Tide Towers, LLC has not
created a subdivision. The Commission concludes that the proposed Project complies with Ch.
10, §8 10.24(F) and 10.25(Q).

9. Comprehensive Land Use Plan. The criteria for approval require compliance with 12 M.R.S. §8
681 — 689 and the regulations, standards and plans adopted pursuant thereto. Pursuant to 12
M.R.S. § 685-C(1), the Commission has a Comprehensive Land Use Plan that guides the
Commission in developing specific land use standards, delineating district boundaries, siting
development, and generally fulfilling the purposes of the Commission’s governing statute. If
approving applications submitted to it pursuant to 12 M.R.S. § 685-B, the Commission may
impose such reasonable terms and conditions as the Commission considers appropriate to satisfy
the criteria of approval and purpose set forth in these statutes, rules, and the Comprehensive Land
Use Plan.

The Commission received comments and testimony from members of the public regarding the
decommissioning of the proposed communication tower. A stated policy goal of the
Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to “[e]nsure that infrastructure improvements are well planned
and do not have an adverse impact on the jurisdiction’s principal values” and to “[r]equire that
highly visible facilities such as communication towers be dismantled and removed from the site
when they are unused for an extended period of time.”*! “In the case of radio communication
towers, the Commission will ensure that such towers are dismantled and removed from the
premises if unused for an extended period.”*?

Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s lease agreement with Mark Beauregard, Inc. stipulates that upon
termination of the lease, the tenant (i.e., Rising Tide Towers, LLC) shall remove the proposed
Project, all foundations and all other equipment, cables, fixtures and personal property and
otherwise restore the premises to its original condition.?

The Commission finds that a decommissioning plan, including financial assurance to complete all
aspects of decommissioning, is required to ensure compliance with the policy objectives of the
Comprehensive Land Use Plan and criteria for approval at Ch. 10, § 10.24(E). The Commission
concludes that the proposed Project complies with Ch. 10, § 10.24(E) provided a

11 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, p. 8.
12 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, p. 143.
13| ease Agreement, Section 7, included with Application DP 5050.
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decommissioning plan acceptable to the Commission is submitted to the Commission prior to the
commencement of construction in accordance with Condition 5 of this permit.

Another stated policy goal of the Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to “[r]equire that
communication towers be made available for other users where feasible in order to limit the
number of such towers.”** Section 17 of Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s lease agreement with Mark
Beauregard, Inc. provides that Rising Tide Towers, LLC may sublease space upon and issue
leases and licenses in and to Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s facility. The Commission concludes that
this policy objective will be met in accordance with Condition 6 of this permit, which requires co-
location of utilities on the proposed tower when feasible.

10. Public’s health, safety and general welfare. The burden is upon the applicant to demonstrate by
substantial evidence that the criteria for approval are satisfied, and that the public’s health, safety
and general welfare will be adequately protected. In the context of utility facilities the applicant
“generally must show that the proposed use[] will not burden local public facilities and services”
including “fire and ambulance services.”

Rising Tide Towers, LLC stated that fire protection to the proposed Project would be provided by
the Rangeley Fire and Rescue Department located approximately two miles from the proposed
Project site. The proposed Project will not be connected to a water supply, will not generate
wastewater, and will not be staffed beyond the periodic and temporary staff needed to service the
facility or make repairs. The Commission finds that the normal operation of the proposed Project
will not place undue burden on local public facilities and services.

Members of the public provided comments and testimony regarding the general safety of nearby
property owners in the event that the proposed tower catastrophically fails and collapses. Black
Diamond Consultants, Inc. addressed this concern both as supplemental information to
Application DP 5050 and at the live hearing on July 10, 2019. Rising Tide Towers, LLC
submitted a report entitled, Structural Design Report, prepared by Sabre Industries Towers and
Poles, dated May 3, 2018. The Structural Design Report documents that the tower design was
prepared in accordance with American National Standards Institute (ANSI)/Telecommunications
Industries Association (T1A) Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures and Antennas
ANSI/TIA-222-G. In accordance with ANSI/TIA-222-G, the proposed tower is designed to
withstand winds up to 90 miles per hour with no ice and 40 miles per hour wind with 0.75 inches
of ice. In the event of a catastrophic failure of the proposed tower it would not fall onto land
outside the lease lot and surrounding land owned by the lessor, Mark Beauregard, Inc. Mark
Beauregard, Inc. provided a written agreement to Rising Tide Towers, LLC, signed and dated
January 29, 2019, granting Rising Tide Towers, LLC access to property owned by Mark
Beauregard, Inc. in the event of a failure of the tower onto the property surrounding the lease lot.

The Commission finds that the location of the proposed Project on the lease lot interior to the
parent parcel from which it was divided is such that the proposed 190-foot tall tower is not
capable of reaching neighboring properties in the event of a catastrophic failure and collapse.

14 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, p.8.
15 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, § 4.3.E.
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11.

Numerous members of the public provided comments and testimony that the radiofrequency
energy emitted by the proposed tower, which would be designed with the capacity to support 5G
technologies, would cause adverse human health effects. The Commission has reviewed
information regarding cancer and health risks associated with cellular communications towers
provided by the World Health Organization’s International Agency for Research on Cancer, the
U.S. Federal Communications Commission, and the American Cancer Society.® Based on its
review, the Commission finds most credible the information from the scientific and regulatory
authorities on cancer research and human health protection, which concludes that the cancer risk
from cellular communications towers is low. The Commission concludes that the proposed
Project complies with the Commission’s public’s health, safety and general welfare general
criteria for approval of permit applications.

Natural character and cultural resources. Rising Tide Towers, LLC submitted a letter from the
State Historic Preservation Officer at the Maine Historic Preservation Commission, dated October
9, 2018, concluding that there are no historic properties that would be affected by the proposed
Project.

a. Visual impact assessment

Rising Tide Towers, LLC submitted a visual impact assessment prepared by Black Diamond
Consultants, Inc., dated October 2, 2018. The visual impact assessment evaluated the scenic
impact of the proposed Project, including the tower, on resources within five miles of the lease
lot. The Commission concurs that a five-mile radius is an appropriate area of potential effects for
the proposed Project since the tower would not be lighted, would be below 200 feet in height, and
would be located on topography that is gently sloping in all directions making it unlikely to be
visible from most vantage points greater than five miles away. The visual inventory was
conducted by Black Diamond Consultants, Inc. on September 7, 2018, during leaf-on vegetative
conditions. Black Diamond Consultants, Inc. floated a five-foot diameter weather balloon from a
location close to the proposed Project site to provide a visual indicator of the top of the proposed
communications tower and to assist in the identification of resources within the area of potential
effects from which the proposed Project would be visible. A summary of resources within the
area of potential effect from which the proposed Project would be visible are summarized with
notes in Table 1.

16 U.S. Food and Drug Administration, https://www.fda.gov/radiation-emitting-products/cell-phones/current-
research-results (accessed September 25, 2019). International Agency for Research on Cancer press release
No. 208, May 31, 2011, https://www.iarc.fr/wp-content/uploads/2018/07/pr208 E.pdf (accessed September
25, 2019). American Cancer Society https://www.cancer.org/cancer/cancer-causes/radiation-exposure/cellular-
phone-towers.html (accessed September 25, 2019).
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b. Resources inside the area of potential effects

Table 1. Resources within the 5-mile area of potential effects.

Resource

Description

Tower Visibility

Haley Pond and
Haley Pond Park

Haley Pond, located partly in Dallas
Plantation and partly in the Town of
Rangeley, is a management class 7,
resource class 2 lake with significant
fisheries resources but not a significant
scenic resource rating.’

Haley Pond Park is owned and
maintained by the Town of Rangeley.

The park provides benches, a dock for
kayaks and canoes, gazebo, ice
skating.!®

The proposed tower would be
visible above the ridgeline to
the southeast of Haley Pond
from Haley Pond Park.

west of Rangeley
Village

Department of Transportation, Federal
Highway Administration.

Gull Pond Gull Pond, located in Dallas Plantation, | The proposed tower would be
is a management class 7, resource class 2 | visible from portions of Gull
lake with significant fisheries resources | Pond that are greater than 1.5
but not a significant scenic resource miles distant due to intervening
rating. topography and mature trees
along the perimeter of the pond
in the direction of the proposed
tower.
Route 4/16 The Rangeley Lakes Scenic Byway is The proposed tower site would
Rangeley Lakes | designated by the National Scenic be slightly visible from Route
Scenic Byway Byways Program, part of the U.S. 4/16 west of Rangeley Village

as a driver descends the road
into the village. The tower
would be 3 miles away from
this vantage point, which also
includes houses and associated
development, such as telephone
poles, roads, and power lines,
in the foreground.

17'Ch. 10, Appendix C. Resource class 2 means lakes of regional significance (with no outstanding values but
at least one significant resource value).
18 Based on information from the Town of Rangeley website https://www.townofrangeley.com/180/Parks-
Recreation (accessed October 1, 2019).
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Stratton Public road From the Stratton Road just
Road/Route 16 east of Rangeley Village, the
proposed tower would be
slightly visible above the ridge
to the southeast, across Haley
Pond. The proposed tower
would be approximately 2
miles away from this vantage

point.
Oakes Perry The proposed tower would be
Cemetery, Dallas slightly visible behind
Hill Road foreground trees to the west of
Oakes Perry Cemetery.
Dallas Plantation The proposed tower would be
Town Hall, partially visible beyond the tree
Dallas Hill Road line west of the Dallas

Plantation Town Hall, a
structure listed in the National
Register of Historic Places.

c. Issues discussed during the public hearing

The Maine Appalachian Trail Club initially expressed concern in its petition for leave to
intervene about the five-mile area of potential effect. At the hearing on July 10, 2019,
Commission staff explained the basis for selecting a five-mile radius for the proposed Project. In
response to the Commission’s additional information request, Black Diamond Consultants, Inc.
provided additional information assessing the potential impact of the proposed Project from a
distance of six miles—the approximate distance to the summit of Saddleback Mountain and the
Appalachian Trail. In its response, Black Diamond Consultants, Inc. stated at a distance of six
miles, the surface texture, detailing, and form of the proposed tower would not visible. No further
comment was submitted from Maine Appalachian Trail Club on the sufficiency of the distance
used for the visual impact assessment.

Several members of the public, who also reside within the D-RS2 subdistrict, testified and
commented that Rising Tide Towers, LLC did not provide notice that the weather balloon test
was going to be conducted and therefore were not able to view the potential scenic impact from
their properties and roads near their properties. At least one member of the public submitted
comments expressing concern about the timing of the visual impact assessment noting that the
proposed tower would be more visible during leaf-off and winter conditions.

The Commission requested details about locations that were evaluated for this project as part of
the requirement: 1) to locate and design structures to reasonably minimize their visual impact on
the surrounding area, particularly when viewed from existing roadways or shorelines; and 2) to be
placed in a location least likely to block or interrupt scenic views as seen from traveled ways,
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water bodies, or public property. The Commission requested an explanation of what options, if
any, were explored to change the target radius of the tower with the requesting carrier. 1° 2

Black Diamond Consultants, Inc. stated that it “reviewed several properties within the assigned
AT&T search ring to determine which properties were most favorable for the proposed
telecommunications facility design, construction, and operation relative to environmental
considerations, owner property size, ease of access to property, and facility screening capabilities.
The property selected met all of these considerations favorably in that the size of the owner
property is approximately 115 acres and the introduction of the 100" X 100’ developed area will
have minimal impact on the existing stormwater drainage conditions; use of an existing access
road reduces the amount of additional impervious surfaces required for site access; and location
of the facility within the extensive forested property provides screening of the facility equipment,
tower, and fencing, located below the tree lines, to surrounding areas.” “The target radius was
provided by AT&T to achieve maximum wireless transmission public safety coverage to the area,
considering area topography and the desire to avoid [Federal Aviation Administration] required
tower lighting.”?!

d. Findings and conclusions regarding natural character and cultural resources

A. The proposed Project would be visible from two ponds, a national scenic byway, and at least
three other public resources, including, potentially, from the Appalachian Trail on Saddleback
Mountain. Rising Tide Towers, LLC has not provided credible evidence that the proposed
Project could not be sited in a different location to reduce the number of scenic resources
affected. Moreover, the visual impact assessment did not assess potential scenic impacts
during leaf-off conditions when the proposed tower would likely be more visible with higher
contrast against the snow-covered landscape. The Commission finds insufficient evidence
regarding Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s attempts to locate the proposed Project in an area that
would have less impact on scenic character of the surrounding area. The Commission
concludes that the proposed Project does not comply with the Commission’s natural character
standards set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(E)(1).

OR

B. The proposed Project would be visible from two ponds, a national scenic byway, and at least
three other public resources, including, potentially, from the Appalachian Trail on Saddleback
Mountain. Rising Tide Towers, LLC has provided credible evidence that the search ring
selected by AT&T for the communications tower limits the area in which Rising Tide Towers,
LLC may evaluate alternative sites to reduce the number or type of scenic resources affected.
The nature of the proposed Project, namely a 190-foot tall communications tower, and the
project purpose, namely to increase the coverage of cellular communications in the
mountainous region of western Maine, together, result in circumstances where siting a tower
to entirely avoid scenic impacts may not be possible. The Commission finds that the proposed

19 Commission’s additional information request, July 18, 2019.

20 The Commission received public comments regarding the lack of credible evidence in the record on the
target radius of the tower.

21 Black Diamond Consultants Inc. response to additional information request, July 25, 2019.
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Project would be placed in a location least likely to block or interrupt scenic views as seen
from existing roadways, with attention to designated scenic byways, major water bodies,
coastal wetlands, permanent trails, and public property. The Commission concludes that the
proposed Project does comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in
Ch. 10, 8 10.25(E)(2).

12. Allowed use determination and harmonious fit. Within D-RS2 subdistricts, the proposed Project
is a use allowed with a permit and subject to the applicable land use standards provided the
proposed Project is compatible with residential uses. The D-RS2 subdistrict is designed to better
integrate a mix of home-based businesses, residential dwelling types, and public uses that occur
in a residential zone. One of the policy objectives of the D-RS2 subdistricts is to allow certain
commercial uses, such as bed and breakfasts and golf courses in keeping with residential
character, rather than placing such uses on a more intensive zone where less benign uses could be
proposed later.?? In addition, the Commission’s general criteria for approval of permit
applications prohibits the Commission from approving an application unless adequate provision
has been made for fitting the proposal harmoniously into the existing natural environment in
order to ensure there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses in the area likely to be
affected by the proposal.?®

A significant concern expressed in the approximately three dozen public comments received on
Application DP 5050 and the oral testimony of seven members of the public, mostly people who
reside in the D-RS2 community surrounding the proposed Project, was that the proposed Project
is not compatible with the residential neighborhood in which it is proposed. All public comments
received on Application DP 5050 are in opposition to the proposed Project.

Rising Tide Towers, LLC identified other types of commercial uses within the Dallas Hill Road
D-RS2 subdistrict that include the shale pit on the parent parcel from which the lease lot was
divided; a Quonset storage building located approximately 800 feet from the proposed Project;
and a golf course located approximately 2,500 feet from the site.?* Commission review of aerial
photography indicates that there are approximately 12 residential dwellings within a quarter-mile
of the proposed Project and more dwellings within more distant portions of the D-RS2 subdistrict.
The Commission is not aware of any commercial developments in this D-RS2 subdistrict aside
from the shale pit and Quonset storage building.

Persons testifying at the hearing and commenting on the proposed Project argued that the
proposed communications tower would be unlike any other development in the neighborhood and
result in undue adverse effects on the residential use and character of the area.

22 Comprehensive Land Use Plan, p.27 (2010).

23 Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

24 Rising Tide Towers, LLC’s July 25, 2019, response to additional information request. The golf course
referenced is located outside of the D-RS2 subdistrict. See Zoning Petition 475 (1992).
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a. Findings and conclusions regarding allowed use and harmonious fit

A. The Commission finds that the proposed Project would be unlike other existing commercial
uses within the subdistrict in that the 190-foot tall communications tower would present a
significant change to existing character of the area and is wholly incomparable to the other
types of commercial uses that currently exist in this residential subdistrict. The Commission’s
general criteria for approval of permit applications requires that adequate provision be made
made for fitting the proposal harmoniously into the existing natural environment in order to
ensure there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses in the area likely to be affected
by the proposal. The Commission concludes that the proposed Project is not compatible with
the existing residential uses in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict and does not comply with the
Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

OR

B. The Commission finds that the proposed Project is consistent with other existing commercial
uses within the subdistrict in that the proposed Project would not result in discernable noise,
would not be a new source of light pollution, and otherwise would fit harmoniously into the
existing natural environment such that there will be no undue adverse effect on existing uses
in the area likely to be affected by the proposal. The Commission concludes that the proposed
Project is compatible with the existing residential uses in the Dallas Hill D-RS2 subdistrict
and does comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at Ch. 10, §
10.24(C).

VIII.  FINAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The proposed Project

A. is not compatible with residential uses and is therefore not an allowed use in the Community
Residential Development subdistrict.

OR

B. is compatible with the existing residential uses and is therefore a use allowed with a permit in
the Community Residential Development subdistrict.
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2. The proposed Project

A. does not comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in Ch. 10, §
10.25(E)(1) and does not comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard
at Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

OR

B. does comply with the Commission’s natural character standards set forth in Ch. 10, §
10.25(E)(1) and does comply with the Commission’s “harmonious fit” land use standard at
Ch. 10, § 10.24(C).

3. The proposed Project complies with all other applicable sections of the Commission’s land use
standards provided that Rising Tide Towers, LLC:

a.

b.

Complies with the standards for noise set forth in Ch. 10, § 10.25(F)(1)(a);

Complies with the standards for erosion and sedimentation control set forth in Ch. 10, §
10.25(M).

Complies with the standards for signs set forth in Ch. 10, 8 10.25(J);

Submits, prior to construction, a decommissioning plan, including financial assurance, to
complete all aspects of decommissioning; and

Makes available its telecommunication tower to other users, where feasible.

Therefore, the Commission denies the application of Rising Tide Towers, LLC for the

proposed construction of a communications tower in Dallas Plantation.

OR

B. Therefore, the Commission approves the application of Rising Tide Towers, LLC for the
proposed construction of a communications tower in Dallas Plantation, subject to the
findings of fact, conclusions, and conditions contained herein.
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[Note: If the Commission determines the proposed Project does not comply with all relevant
provisions of the Commission’s rule Chapter 10, the following section on conditions and all
references thereto will be deleted from the final decision.]

IX. CONDITIONS

1.

2.

The Standard Conditions for Development Permits, version 04/2004, copy attached.

Rising Tide Towers, LLC, must comply with the Commission’s land use standards for noise,
Ch. 10, § 10.25(F), copy attached.

Rising Tide Towers, LLC must employ and maintain best management practices for erosion
and sedimentation control that meet or exceed those described in the Maine Erosion and
Sediment Control Practices Field Guide for Contractors (Maine Department of Environmental
Protection, March 2015).

With the exception of signage required by the Federal Aviation Administration or the Federal
Communications Commission, no signage or advertisements may be installed on the tower or
appurtenances. All signs required to be installed at the facility by other agencies must
conform with the Commission’s land use standards for signs, Ch. 10, § 10.27(J), copy
attached.

Rising Tide Towers, LLC, prior to commencing construction, must submit to the
Commission, for review and approval, a decommissioning plan, including financial assurance,
to complete all aspects of decommissioning. Rising Tide Towers, LLC must execute the
approved decommissioning plan to ensure the communication tower is removed when not in
use for a period of three years.

The telecommunication tower must be made available for other users, where feasible.

Any person aggrieved by this decision of the Commission may, within 30 days of the date of
decision, petition the Commission for a hearing in accordance with Rules of Practice 01-672 C.M.R.
4.04(11)(b) (last amended October 18, 2013). Pursuant to 12 M.R.S. § 689, any person aggrieved by
this decision of the Commission may file a petition for review in the Superior Court in accordance
with Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 7.

DONE AND DATED AT GREENVILLE, MAINE, THIS DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

Everett Worcester, Chair
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STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, CONSERVATION & FORESTRY

LAND USE PLANNING COMMISSION
22 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0022

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
FOR ALL DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

1. The permit certificate must be posted in a visible location on your property during development of the site and
construction of all structures approved by this permit.

2. This permit is dependent upon and limited to the proposal as set forth in the application and supporting documents,
except as modified by the Commission in granting this permit. Any variation therefrom is subject to the prior review
and approval of the Maine Land Use Planning Commission. Any variation from the application or the conditions
of approval undertaken without approval of the Commission constitutes a violation of Land Use Planning
Commission law.

3. Construction activities authorized in this permit must be substantially started within two (2) years of the effective date
of this permit and substantially completed within five (5) years of the effective date of this permit. If such construction
activities are not started and completed within this time limitation, this permit shall lapse and no activities shall then
occur unless and until a new permit has been granted by the Commission.

4. The recipient of this permit ("permittee") shall secure and comply with all applicable licenses, permits, and author-
izations of all federal, state and local agencies including, but not limited to, natural resources protection and air and
water pollution control regulations and the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules of the Maine Department of
Environmental Protection and the Maine Department of Human Services.

5. Setbacks of all structures, including accessory structures, from waterbodies, roads and property boundary lines
must be as specified in conditions of the permit approval.

6. Inthe event the permittee should sell or lease this property, the buyer or lessee shall be provided a copy of the
approved permit and advised of the conditions of approval. The new owner or lessee must contact the Land Use
Planning Commission to have the permit transferred into his/her name and to reflect any changes proposed
from the original application and permit approval.

7. The scenic character and healthful condition of the area covered under this permit must be maintained. The
area must be kept free of litter, trash, junk cars and other vehicles, and any other materials that may constitute
a hazardous or nuisance condition.

8. The permittee shall not advertise Land Use Planning Commission approval without first obtaining Commission
approval for such advertising. Any such advertising shall refer to this permit only if it also notes that the permit is
subject to conditions of approval.

9. Once construction is complete, the permittee shall notify the Commission that all requirements and conditions of
approval have been met. The permittee shall submit all information requested by the Commission demonstrating
compliance with the terms of the application and the conditions of approval. Following notification of completion,
the Commission's staff may arrange and conduct a compliance inspection.

Administrative Policy Revised 04/04

18 ELKINS LANE, HARLOW BUILDING
PHONE: 207-287-2631 www.maine.gov/acf FAX: 207-287-7439



01-672 CHAPTER 10 10.25,F

F.  NOISE AND LIGHTING

1. Noise.

a. The maximum permissible sound pressure level of any continuous, regular or frequent
source of sound produced by any commercial, industrial and other non-residential
development shall be as established by the time period and type of land use subdistrict listed
below. Sound pressure levels shall be measured at all property boundary lines, at a height of
at least 4 feet above the ground surface. The levels specified below may be exceeded by 10
dB(A) for a single period, no longer than 15 minutes per day.

Subdistrict (Category) 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM 7:00 PM to 7:00 AM
D-ClI, D-MT, D-RB (Category 3),

and D-ES 70 dB(A) 65 dB(A)
D-GN, D-GNZ2,

D-RB (Categories 1 & 2), D-RF, and D-RD 65 dB(A) 55 dB(A)
D-PD, D-PR As determined by the Commission.

All Other Subdistricts 55 dB(A) 45 dB(A)

Table 10.25,F-1. Sound pressure level limits.
b. The following activities are exempt from the requirements of Section 10.25,F,1,a:

(1) Sounds emanating from construction-related activities conducted between 7:00 A.M.
and 7:00 P.M;

(2)  Sounds emanating from safety signals, warning devices, emergency pressure relief
valves, and other emergency activities; and

(3) Sounds emanating from traffic on roadways or other transportation facilities:

C. Control of noise for a wind energy development as defined in 35-A M.R.S.A. §3451(11),
with a generating capacity greater than 100 kilowatts is not governed by Section 10.25,F,
and instead is governed solely by the provisions of 12 M.R.S.A. §685-B(4-B)(A).

2. Lighting standards for exterior light levels, glare reduction, and energy conservation.

a. All residential, commercial and industrial building exterior lighting fixtures will be full cut-
off, except for incandescent lights of less than 160 watts, or any other light less than 60
watts. Full cut-off fixtures are those that project no more than 2.5% of light above the
horizontal plane of the luminary’s lowest part. Figure 10.25,F-1 illustrates a cut-off fixture
as defined by the Illuminating Engineering Society of North America (IESNA).
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L L Z
Maximum 2.5% of total
lamp lumens above 90°
//// 7
W - z = =<7

10° ~ Maximum 10% of
total lamp lumens above 80°

80° — Minimum 90% of
total lamp lumens in this zone

Figure 10.25,F-1. Cut-off fixture as defined by IESNA.

Light fixtures mounted on gasoline station or convenience store canopies shall be recessed
so that fixtures are flush with the canopy. Alternatively, canopies may be indirectly lit using
light beamed upward and then reflected down from the underside of the canopy. In this case
light fixtures must be shielded so that direct illumination is focused exclusively on the
underside of the canopy.

b. All exterior lighting shall be designed, located, installed and directed in such a manner as to
illuminate only the target area, to the extent practicable. No activity shall produce a strong,
dazzling light or reflection of that light beyond lot lines onto neighboring properties, onto
any water bodies with a significant or outstanding scenic resource rating, or onto any
roadway so as to impair the vision of the driver of any vehicle upon that roadway or to create
nuisance conditions.

C. For commercial, industrial and other non-residential development, all non-essential lighting
shall be turned off after business hours, leaving only the minimal necessary lighting for site
security. The term “non-essential” applies, without limitation, to display, aesthetic and
parking lighting.

d. In addition to the lighting standards in Section 10.25,F,2, lighted signs shall also comply
with the standards in Section 10.27,J.

e. The following activities are exempt from the lighting standards of Section 10.25,F,2,a
through d:

(1) Roadway and airport lighting, and lighting required by the Federal Aviation
Administration for air traffic safety;

(2) Temporary fair, event, or civic uses;

(3) Emergency lighting, provided it is temporary and is discontinued upon termination of
the work;

(4) Lighting that is activated by motion-sensors; and

(5) Lighting that was in place on April 1, 2004.
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01-672 CHAPTER 10 10.27,J

J. SIGNS

Signs not in conformance with the standards of Section 10.27,J may be allowed upon issuance of a permit
from the Commission provided that such types of activities are allowed in the subdistrict involved. An
applicant for such permit shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the proposed sign, which is
not in conformance with the standards of Section 10.27,J, shall be erected and maintained in a manner
which produces no undue adverse impact upon the resources and uses in the area.

1. Signs Not Requiring a Permit.

The following signs do not require a permit from the Commission, provided such signs are in
conformance with the requirements of Section 10.27,J,1 and 2, below. The following limitations
may be exceeded only under the provisions of a permit from the Commission:

a. Signs identifying stops or fare zone limits of common carriers;

b. Signs erected and maintained outside the highway right-of-way, by a governmental body,
showing places of interest (other than commercial establishments), the place and time of
services or meetings of churches and civic organizations. Not more than two such signs may
be erected and maintained which are readable by traffic proceeding in any one direction on
any one highway in any one township;

C. Residential directional signs, each of which does not exceed 4 square feet in area, along
roadways other than limited access highways;

d. Traffic control signs or devices;

e. Signs displayed for the direction, instruction or convenience of the public, including signs
which identify rest rooms, freight entrances, posted areas, property boundaries, trails, fire
precautions, campsites, or the like, with a total surface area not exceeding 12 square feet
This exemption shall not apply to signs visible from any public roadway promoting or
advertising commercial enterprises;

f. Signs to be maintained for not more than six weeks announcing an auction, public supper,
lawn sale, campaign drive or other like event of a public, civic, philanthropic or religious
organization;

g. Memorial signs or tablets;
h. Signs erected by county fairs and expositions for a period not to exceed six weeks;

i Directional signs visible from a public roadway with a total surface area not to exceed 4
square feet providing directions to places of business offering for sale agricultural products
harvested or produced on the premises where the sale is taking place;

J. Signs displayed in building windows, provided that the aggregate area of such signs does not
exceed 25% of the area of the window; and

k. Official business directional signs as defined and authorized by 23 M.R.S.A. 821.

l. Sign kiosks near trail intersections that do not exceed 128 square feet of surface area used
for the placement of multiple individual signs including those advertising a place of
business. No more than one sign kiosk may be located near any trail intersection and
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01-672 CHAPTER 10 10.27,J

individual signs (other than maps) on such kiosks shall not exceed 4 square feet in size. No
other signs advertising a place of business shall be located at such intersections. Such kiosks
shall not be visible from a public roadway.

m.  Signs containing only a symbol or design identifying gas, food or lodging services and the
distance and/or direction to such services at trail intersections without a sign kiosk. Such
signs are not to exceed 4 square feet in size.

n. Signs identifying a particular place of business offering gas, food, or lodging at the
intersection of a local feeder trail leading directly to that place of business. Such signs are
not to exceed 4 square feet in size and shall not be visible from a public roadway.

0. On-Premise Signs. Owners or occupants of real property may erect and maintain on-
premise signs, except roof signs, advertising the sale or lease thereof or activities being
conducted thereon. Such signs shall be subject to the following requirements and the
regulations set forth in Section 10.27,J,2 below:

(1) On-premise signs shall not exceed in size the area limitations set forth below:

Maximum Aggregate Area

Maximum Size for of all Signs for Facility
Subdistricts Each Individual Sign Being Advertised
(square feet) (square feet)
D-CI, D-ES, D-GN, D-GN2,
D-GN3, D-MT, D-PD, D-PR,
D-RB, D-RD, D-RF, M-GN, M-HP 32 64

D-LD, D-RS, D-RS2, D-RS3, M-NC
and All Protection Subdistricts 8 16

Table 10.27,J-1. Size limitations for on-premise signs.

(2) On-premise signs shall not be located more than 1,000 feet from the building or other
particular site at which the activity advertised is conducted;

(3) Signs advertising the sale or lease of real estate by the owner or his agent shall not
have an area of more than 6 square feet, except signs advertising a subdivision which
shall be limited in size as provided by Section 10.27,J,1,0,(1);

(4) On-premise signs, other than wall or projecting signs, shall not extend more than 15
feet above ground level, and shall not have a supporting structure which extends more
than two feet above such sign;

(5) Projecting sighs must be at least 9 feet above pedestrian level and may project no
more than 2 feet from the building; and

(6) Signs attached to a wall shall not extend above the top of the wall.

On-premise signs which are not in conformance with the preceding requirements and all roof
signs may be allowed only under the provisions of a permit from the Commission.
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2. Regulations Applying to All Signs.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this chapter, no sign may be erected or maintained which:

a.

h.

Interferes with, imitates or resembles any official traffic control sign, signal or device, or
attempts or appears to attempt, to direct the movement of traffic;

Prevents the driver of a motor vehicle from having a clear and unobstructed view of official
traffic control signs and approaching or merging traffic;

Contains, includes, or is illuminated by any flashing, intermittent or moving light, moves or
has any animated or moving parts, except that this restriction shall not apply to a traffic
control sign;

Has any lighting, unless such lighting is shielded so as to effectively prevent beams or rays
of light from being directed at any portion of the main traveled way of a roadway, or is of
such low intensity or brilliance as not to cause glare or impair the vision of the driver of any
motor vehicle or otherwise interfere with the operation thereof;

Is in violation of, or at variance with, any federal law or regulation, including, but not
limited to, one containing or providing for conditions to, or affecting the allocation of federal
highway or other funds to, or for the benefit of, the State or any political subdivision thereof;

Is in violation of, or at variance with, any other applicable State law or regulation;

Advertises activities which are illegal under any state or federal law applicable at the
location of the sign or of the activities;

Is not clean or in good repair; or

Is not securely affixed to a substantial structure.

Any sign which is a combination of exempt and/or non-exempt signs shall be regulated by the most
protective standards applicable.

3. Criteria for Sign Approval.

In approving, conditionally approving, or denying any application for a sign permit, the
Commission shall require that the applicant demonstrate that the proposed sign complies with those
criteria set forth in 12 M.R.S.A. §685-B(4) as well as the following:

a.

That the sign is compatible with the overall design of the building height, color, bulk,
materials and other design and occupancy elements;

That the color, configuration, height, size, and other design elements of the sign will fit
harmoniously into the surrounding natural and man-made environment;

That the sign will not constitute a hazard to the flow of traffic; and

That the applicant sufficiently demonstrates the need for any non-conformity with the size,
height, and other limitations set forth in Section 10.27,J,1.
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